

No. 12-417

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CLIFTON SANDIFER, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
*Solicitor of Labor*  
JENNIFER S. BRAND  
*Associate Solicitor*  
PAUL L. FRIEDEN  
*Counsel for Appellate  
Litigation*  
MARY E. McDONALD  
MELISSA A. MURPHY  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Labor*  
*Washington, D.C. 20210*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument:	
A. Petitioners’ donning and doffing of flame-retardant garments constitutes “changing clothes” under Section 203(o) .....	9
1. The ordinary meaning of the term “clothes” covers petitioners’ work garments .....	10
2. The ordinary meaning of the term “clothes” is confirmed by the history underlying Section 203(o)’s enactment.....	12
3. The purpose of Section 203(o) is to allow negotiation over changing time in industries that require job-specific clothing .....	16
B. Petitioners’ counterarguments lack merit .....	18
1. Petitioners lack a clear test for determining whether items worn by workers are “clothes” for purposes of Section 203(o).....	18
2. Protection is a common function of clothes, especially clothes worn in a particular type of workplace.....	20
3. Section 203(o) is not an exemption from the FLSA that must be narrowly construed .....	28
4. OSHA regulations confirm that petitioners change into and out of a type of work clothes.....	29
C. Petitioners are “changing” into their work clothes regardless of whether they first remove their street clothes .....	30
Conclusion.....	33

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 471 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1096 (2008) .....	28
<i>Allen v. McWane, Inc.</i> , 593 F.3d 449 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 73 (2010) .....	28
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> :	
339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003), aff'd on other grounds, 546 U.S. 21 (2005) .....	11, 29
546 U.S. 21 (2005) .....	13, 25
<i>Anderson v. Cagle's, Inc.</i> , 488 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 553 U.S. 1093 (2008) .....	11, 21, 31, 32
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946) .....	12, 16, 32
<i>Bejil v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 269 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Big Four Meat Packing Cos., In re</i> , 21 War Labor Rep. 652 (1945) .....	23, 24
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1103 (2013) .....	30
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) .....	28
<i>Continental Baking Co., In re</i> , 18 War Labor Rep. 470 (1945) .....	24
<i>Fox v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> :	
No. CV-99-BE-1612, 2002 WL 32987224 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 4, 2002).....	31
No. 4:9-CV-1612, 2007 WL 6477624 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 31, 2007) .....	31
<i>Franklin v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 619 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2010).....	11, 25, 26
<i>John Morrell &amp; Co., In re</i> , 21 War Labor Rep. 730 (1945).....	24

Cases:	Page
<i>Kassa v. Kerry, Inc.</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (D. Minn. 2007).....	21, 26
<i>Salazar v. Butterball, LLC</i> , 644 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2011).....	11, 25, 28
<i>Sepulveda v. Allen Family Foods, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 187 (2010) .....	11, 16, 20, 21, 29, 31
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956) .....	14, 22
<i>Swift &amp; Co., In re</i> , 21 War Labor Rep. 724 (1945) .....	24
<i>Swift &amp; Co., Armour &amp; Co., In re</i> , 21 War Labor Rep. 709 (1945).....	24
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996) .....	6

## Statutes and regulations:

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8, 12, 15, 32
29 U.S.C. 202(a) .....	2
29 U.S.C. 203(k).....	28
29 U.S.C. 203(o).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 204(a) .....	1
29 U.S.C. 204(b).....	1
29 U.S.C. 206 (2006 & Supp. V 2011) .....	2, 9
29 U.S.C. 207 (2006 & Supp. V 2011) .....	2, 9
29 U.S.C. 216(b).....	4
29 U.S.C. 216(c) .....	1
29 U.S.C. 217.....	1
29 U.S.C. 251(a) .....	13
29 U.S.C. 254(a) .....	6, 13
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1949, ch. 736, 63 Stat. 911 .....	15

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, 29 U.S.C. 651 <i>et seq.</i> .....	29, 30
Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, ch. 52, 61 Stat. 84 (29 U.S.C. 251 <i>et seq.</i> ).....	13
28 U.S.C. 1292(b) .....	6
29 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 790 .....	13
Section 790.6(a) .....	13
Section 790.6(b) .....	13
Section 790.8(c).....	22
Pt. 1910:	
Section 1910.132(h)(4)(ii).....	30
Section 1910.132(h)(4)(iii) .....	30
Section 1910.1030(b) .....	29, 30
Miscellaneous:	
93 Cong. Rec. 2298 (1949).....	22
95 Cong. Rec. 11,210 (1949).....	15, 17
<i>Fair Labor Standards Act Amendments of 1949:</i> <i>Hearings on S. 653 Before Subcomm. of the S.</i> <i>Comm. on Labor and Public Welfare, 81st Cong.,</i> 1st Sess. (1949) .....	14
12 Fed. Reg. (Nov. 18, 1947):	
p. 7655 .....	13
p. 7659 .....	14
p. 7660 .....	22
<i>Funk &amp; Wagnall's New Standard Dictionary</i> <i>of the English Language</i> (1946).....	10

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Minimum Wage Standards and Other Parts of the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938: Hearings Before Subcomm. No. 4 of the H. Comm. on Education and Labor, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947)</i> .....	14, 22
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (4th ed. 2006)</i> .....	10
<i>The Battle for Safety</i> , Popular Mechanics, Mar. 1942.....	22
<i>The New Oxford American Dictionary (2d ed. 2005)</i> .....	10
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language (2d ed. 1987)</i> .....	10
U.S. Dep’t of Labor:	
Administrator’s Interpretation No. 2010-2 (June 16, 2010).....	26
Bureau of Labor Statistics, Bulletin No. 1063, <i>Collective Bargaining in the Meat-Packing Industry</i> , H.R. Doc. No. 391, 82d Cong., 2d Sess. (1952) .....	25
Wage and Hour Division, Opinion Letter, 2001 WL 58864 (Jan. 15, 2001) .....	27
Wage and Hour Division, Opinion Letter (June 6, 2002).....	27
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language (2d ed. 1957)</i> .....	19, 20
<i>Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1989)</i> .....	31
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary:</i>	
(1986).....	5, 21
(1993).....	10, 19, 21, 31
